FIENT & TRADE		
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	PATEN'	TS ONLY V V V V V
To the Honorable Commissione	r of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): YAB-REVOTECH INC.	10.7.02	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>INSTRUMENTS MEDICAUX G.B</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies	) attached? Yes No	2365 rue Roy
3. Nature of conveyance:		Sherbrooke, Quebec, CANADA, J1K
Assignment     Security Agreement     Other	Merger	Street Address:as_above
	ىرىنى مەنە ئەلەر بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى يېرىك يېرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى ب	
		City:State:Zip:
Execution Date: May 31,	2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
1		
E Name and address of party to	Additional numbers	
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should b	whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involv
	whom correspondence be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involv
concerning document should b	whom correspondence be mailed: Jacques	6. Total number of applications and patents involv     7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$     40.00     X Enclosed
concerning document should b Name: <u>ROBIC</u> Internal Address: <u>55_St-</u>	whom correspondence be mailed: Jacques ANADA, H2Y 3X2	6. Total number of applications and patents involv 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u> <b>X</b> Enclosed
concerning document should b Name: <u>ROBIC</u> Internal Address: <u>55_St-</u> _ <u>Montreal, Quebec, Ca</u>	whom correspondence be mailed: Jacques ANADA, H2Y 3X2 DVO	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involv</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$<u>40.00</u></li> <li>x Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number: 18–1640</li> </ul>
concerning document should b Name:	whom correspondence be mailed: Jacques ANADA, H2Y 3X2 DVO	<ol> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involv</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$<u>40.00</u></li> <li>x Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number: 18–1640</li> </ol>
concerning document should b Name:ROBIC Internal Address: <u>55_St</u> , <u>Montreal, Quebec, Ca</u> Street Address: <u>as_ab</u>	whom correspondence be mailed: Jacques ANADA, H2Y 3X2 DVO	<ol> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involv</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$<u>40.00</u></li> <li>x Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number: 18–1640</li> </ol>
concerning document should b Name:ROBIC Internal Address:55_St Montreal, Quebec, Ca Street Address:as_aba City:State: 9. Signature. Thierry ORLHAC	whom correspondence be mailed: Jacques ANADA, H2Y 3X2 DVO _Zip: DO NOT US	6. Total number of applications and patents involv 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00 [x] Enclosed [ Authorized to be charged to deposit accound 8. Deposit account number: 18–1640 [SE THIS SPACE] [C] October 4, 2
concerning document should b Name:ROBIC Internal Address:55_St Montreal, Quebec, Ca Street Address:as_aba City:State: 9. Signature. Thierry ORLHAC Name of Person Sign	whom correspondence be mailed: Jacques ANADA, H2Y 3X2 DVB _Zip: DO NOT US	6. Total number of applications and patents involv 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00  X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 18–1640 SE THIS SPACE October 4, 2 Date
concerning document should b Name:ROBIC Internal Address:55_St Montreal, Quebec, Ca Street Address:as abo City:State: 9. Signature.  Thierry ORLHAC Name of Person Sign Reg. No. 29,497 <sub>Total</sub>	whom correspondence be mailed: Jacques ANADA, H2Y 3X2 DVE 	6. Total number of applications and patents involv 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00  X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 18–1640 SE THIS SPACE Ctober 4, 2

REEL: 13362 FRAME: 0823

## ASSIGNMENT

## WHEREAS, YAB REVOTECH INC.

of 64A rue Principale, Ste Clothilde de Norton, Québec, Canada, hereinafter referred to as the assignor, a corporation created and existing is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the following patent, patent application and design application:

US patent No. 5,186,714 issued on February 16, 1993 Canadian patent application No. 2,135,903 filed on May 18, 1993 Canadian design registration No. 71,360 issued on August 25, 1992 and 71,361 issued on the same day

## WHEREAS, INSTRUMENTS MÉDICAUX G.B. INC.

of 2365 rue Roy, Sherbrooke, Quebec, CANADA, JIK 1B9 hereinafter referred to as the assignee, a corporation created and existing is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said patent, patent application and industrial design registration and the invention covered thereby;

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the sum of one dollar paid by the said assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the said assignor has sold and assigned and does hereby sell and assign to the said assignee, for the territory of the United States, the said invention and patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee to the full end of the term for which the said patent shall be issued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said assignment and sale had not been made.

The assignor further agrees to execute such papers for substitute, continuation, divisional or reissue application or applications and perform such other proper acts as said assignee may deem necessary to secure to said assignee the rights herein assigned.

Said assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue the resulting Letters Patent to the said assignee for his interest, sole use and behoof of his legal representatives.

SIGNED at Sherbrooke, Québec, CANADA

This 30th day of May 2002

WITNESS fuellet ene ame:

YAB REVOTECH INC. Name: DENIS accorne Title: PRESIDENT

READ AND APPROVED INSTRUMENTS MEDICAUX G.B. INC.

Germain BÉLAND President

PATENT REEL: 13362 FRAME: 0825 A bank draft in the amount of 40 \$ is also enclosed herewith in payment of the prescribed fees for such a recordal.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED Thierry **Örlhac** Reg. No. 29,497

TO/fm Thierry Orlhac (5l4) 987-6242

**RECORDED: 10/07/2002**